

OFFICE OF ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY

To: Stakeholders

From: Kristin Ralff Douglas

Date: December 13, 2023

MEMORANDUM

**Re: Dates for Additional Comments** 

## 2023 Undergrounding Plans (Docket #2023-UPs)

## Schedule for Comments and Reply Comments for the Development of Guidelines for the 10-Year Undergrounding Distribution Infrastructure Plan (Undergrounding Plan)

The Electrical Undergrounding Division of the Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) is developing guidelines for large electrical corporations to submit a 10-Year Undergrounding Distribution Infrastructure Plan (Undergrounding Plan) pursuant to Public Utilities Code sections 8385 and 8388.5. During the last two months, Energy Safety held working group meetings for discussion of topics related to the Undergrounding Plan guidelines. Stakeholders are now invited to e-file Comments and/or Reply Comments on these topics and the guidelines generally, on the following schedule:

## January 8, 2024 – Comments January 18, 2024 – Reply Comments

We encourage stakeholders to work together to minimize duplication of comments. Comments must be e-filed. The topics from the working groups are available on Docket #2023-UPs and recordings of some of the working groups will be available on the Energy Safety Electrical Undergrounding Division webpage at <u>Electrical Undergrounding Division – SB 884 | Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety</u>.

Docket Card can be accessed by clicking the Submit E-Filing button on the top right of the Energy Safety homepage, or by this link: <a href="https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=2023-UPs">https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=2023-UPs</a>.

General Information about participating in proceedings is available here: <u>How to Provide Public</u> <u>Comments to Energy Safety | Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (ca.gov)</u>.

Questions specifically about this proceeding can be sent by email to <u>ElectricalUndergroundingPlans@energysafety.ca.gov</u>.